
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Members of Planning Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in the Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 20 January 2015 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Zoe Crane 

Tel : 020 7527 3044 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 12 January 2015 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.   
 
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Khan (Chair) - Bunhill; 
Councillor Klute (Vice-Chair) - St Peter's; 
Councillor R Perry (Vice-Chair) - Caledonian; 
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Fletcher - St George's; 
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 
Councillor Nicholls - Junction; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
 

Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Comer-Schwartz - Junction; 
Councillor O'Sullivan - Finsbury Park; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor Poole - St Mary's; 
Councillor Smith - Holloway; 
Councillor Spall - Hillrise; 
Councillor Ward - Holloway; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 
Councillor Williamson - Tollington; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecu
[...]
- 169 Essex Road, London, N1 2SN - Full Planning Application 
 

7 - 32 



 
 
 

2.  161 - 169 Essex Road, London, N1 2SN - Listed Building Consent 
 

33 - 50 

3.  Dover Court Estate, including land to north of Queen Elizabeth Court and 
garages to west of and land to north and east of Threadgold House, Dove Road; 
garages to east of Illford House, Wall Street; Romford House Mitchison Road; 
land to east of Westcliff House and Ongar House, Baxter Road; land to east of 
Greenhills Terrace; and garages to rear of and ball court to west of Warley 
House, Baxter Road, Islington, London, N1. 
 

51 - 130 

4.  Zimco House, 16-28 Tabernacle Street & 10-14 Epworth Street, Islington, 
London EC2A 4LU 
 

131 - 
202 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgent by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

 
 
Date of Next Meeting: Planning Committee, 24 February 2015 
 

Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 
website: 

www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 
 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


 
 
 

PROCEDURES FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Planning Committee Membership  
The Planning Committee consists of ten locally elected members of the council who will 
decide on the applications for planning permission. 
 
Order of Agenda  
The Chair of the Planning Committee has discretion to bring forward items, or vary the 
order of the agenda, where there is a lot of public interest. 
 
Consideration of the Application  
After hearing from council officers about the main issues of the proposal and any 
information additional to the written report, the Chair will invite those objectors who have 
registered to speak for up to three minutes on any point relevant to the application. If more 
than one objector is present for any application then the Chair may request that a 
spokespe
[...]
ning Department 
on 020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.  
 

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Committee -  16 December 2014 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper 
Street, N1 2UD on  16 December 2014 at 7.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Klute (Vice-Chair), Chowdhury, Fletcher, Gantly, Kay, 

Nicholls and Poyser 
 

 
Councillor Klute in the Chair 

 

54 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Member of the Committee and officers 
introduced themselves. 
 

55 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies were received from Councillors Khan and Rupert Perry. 
 

56 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no substitute members. 
 

57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
None. 
 

58 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be B1, B3 and B2. 
 

59 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2014 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

60 351 CALEDONIAN ROAD AND GIFFORD STREET RAILWAY EMBANKMENT, 
LONDON, N1 1DW (Item B1) 
Demolition of existing vacant two storey warehouse building. Redevelopment of site to 
provide 156 residential units, through erection of a four storey linear building (with five 
storey element to west end) adjacent to railway line; erection of five detached blocks (one x 
six-storey, three x five-storey and one x four storey buildings); erection of part one, part 
three storey building to Caledonian Road frontage – including a 41sqm A1/A2/A3 
commercial unit at ground floor level; together with creation of an access road into the site 
from Caledonian Road, provision of wheelchair accessible car parking, comprehensive 
landscaping including provision of pedestrian access from Carnoustie Drive, and associated 
ancillary develop
[...]
 non-religious worship occupancy shall be submitted 
to the Council on the first anniversary of operation and at the end of the two year 
permission. 
 
Upon the approval of an Operational Management Plan the site shall be operated in 
full accordance with the plan at all times. 
 
REASON: To attempt to ensure that the premises offer a range of community and 
cultural activities. 

6 Community Management Plan (Details) 

 CONDITION: A Community Management Plan shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority within 3 months of the date of this decision and approved in writing. 
The Community Management Plan shall contain measures and commitments to 
ensure the building is neighbourhood friendly, and these shall include: 
 
i) details of a stewarding scheme for visitors entering and leaving the site (including 
regarding car parking); 
ii) details of a community liaison scheme to address residents' issues and concerns; 
and; 
iii) other matters raised by the green travel plans  
 
Upon the approval of a Community Management Plan the site shall be operated in full 
accordance with the plan at all times. 
 
REASON: In order to protect the amenity of neighbouring residential occupiers. 
 

7 Hours of Operation (Compliance) 

 CONDITION: The religious worship use and any other use taking place within the 
building (as hereby approved) shall only operate between the hours of: 
 
• 0730 to 22:00 Mondays to Thursdays; 
• 0730 to 23:00 on Fridays; 
• 0800 to 23:00 Saturdays; and 
• 0800 to 20:00 on Sundays and Public Holidays. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the proposed development does not have an adverse 
impact on neighbouring residential amenity. 
 

8 Service Yard (Details) 

 CONDITION: A plan detailing how the open yard area to the rear of the site shall be 
used for servicing and accessible parking shall be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority within 3 months of the date of this decision and approved in writing. This 
yard shall only be used for the purposes of s
[...]
a) CCTV; 
b) general lighting; and/or 
c) security lighting 
 
The details shall include the location and full specification of: all lamps; light 
levels/spill; cameras (detailing view paths); lamps and support structures. The general 
security measures shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details so 
approved, shall be implemented within 3 months of the approval of the details and 
shall be maintained as such thereafter. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the any resulting general or security lighting and CCTV 
cameras are appropriately located, designed do not adversely impact neighbouring 
residential amenity and are appropriate to the overall design of the building. 

Page 24



 

13 Green Travel Plan (Details) 

 CONDITION: A Green Travel Plan shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority 
within 3 months of the date of this decision and approved in writing at the following 
times: 
 
The final travel plan shall include results of monitoring and travel surveys for the 
operation of the various approved uses of the site for the first six months as well as 
specific measures and targets for reducing the reliance on cars and encouraging 
visitors to use more sustainable modes of transport. The site shall be operated in 
accordance with the approved travel plan at all times. 
 
REASON: To promote sustainable modes of transport. 
 

14 External Noise (Compliance) 

 CONDITION: No music or amplified sound emanating from the premises shall be 
audible at 1 metre from the façade of the nearest noise sensitive premises. 
 
REASON: In the interest of protecting neighbouring residential amenity. 
 

 

Page 25



List of Informatives: 
 

1 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) (Granting Consent) 

 INFORMATIVE: Under the terms of the Planning Act 2008 (as amended) and 
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended), this development is 
liable to pay the Mayor of London's Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). This will be 
calculated in accordance 
[...]

north and west. 

Development Plan Context Open Space – Balls Pond Road Verge and Mitchison 
and Baxter Open Space 
SINC – Baxter Road Open Space 
Crossrail 2 Rail Safeguarding Area (south part of 
site) 
Locally Listed Buildings – Mitchison Road and 
Ockendon Road 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Dover Court Estate, including land to north of Queen 
Elizabeth Court and garages to west of and land to 
north and east of Threadgold House, Dove Road; 
garages to east of Illford House, Wall Street; 
Romford House Mitchison Road; land to east of 
Westcliff House and Ongar House, Baxter Road; land 
to east of Greenhills Terrace; and garages to rear of 
and ball court to west of Warley House, Baxter Road, 
Islington, London, N1. 

Proposal Demolition of an existing two-storey residential 
building (Romford House)(consisting of 18 units) and 
81 garages to allow for the construction of 70 new 
homes (27 x 1 bed, 26 x 2 bed, 15 x 3 bed and 2 x 5 
bed) across nine infill sites, consisting of the 
construction of a part three, part four storey block 
and a two semi-detached pair of dwellings facing 
Balls Pond Road, a two storey block between Dove 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 51

Agenda Item B3



Road and Balls Pond Road, alterations and 
extension to ground floor of Threadgold House to 
create a residential unit and community rooms 
(measuring 135.8square metres), a part two, part 
three storey terraced row facing Wall Street, a part 
single, part three and part four storey extension to 
the north east corner of Ongar House, a four storey 
extension to the west elevation of Ongar House, a 
three storey terraced row replacing Romford House, 
a four storey block between Warley House and No. 
53 Mitchison Road and a part single, part two storey 
terraced row to the rear of Warley House, and the 
provis
[...]
level LAF90 Tbg.  
The measurement and/or prediction of the noise should be carried out in accordance 
with the methodology contained within BS 4142: 1997. 
 
REASON: To ensure that an appropriate standard of residential accommodation is 
provided.   
 

28 Air Quality (Details) 

 CONDITION: Prior to the first occupation of Block A a scheme of ventilation shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The details as 
approved shall be brought into use prior to the first occupation of the relevant part of 
the development and retained as such permanently thereafter. 
 
REASON: To ensure an adequate air quality to residential occupiers. 
 

29 Ball Court use and floodlights (Compliance) 

 CONDITION: The ball court and associated floodlighting hereby approved shall be 
operated during the hours of 0800 – 2100 only. The use of the floodlights within these 
hours shall be controlled by a photocell detector and a timer switch. 
 
REASON: To protect the amenity of neighbouring occupiers adjacent to the ball court 
and to protect the wider biodiversity value of the site.   
 

30 Lighting Plan (Details) 

 CONDTION: Full details of the lighting across the site, including the floodlight to the 
ball court shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
prior to the commencement of the approved development.  
 
The details shall include the location and full specification of: all lamps; light levels/spill 
lamps, floodlights, support structures, hours of operation and technical details on how 
impacts on bat foraging will be minised. The lighting measures shall be carried out 
strictly in accordance with the details so approved, shall be installed prior to 
occupation of the development and shall be maintained as such thereafter.  
 
REASON: To ensure that any resulting general or security lighting is appropriately 
located, designed do not adversely impact neighbouring residential amenity and are 
appropriate 
[...]
gh in line with the Small Sites Affordable Housing SPD.   

Conclusion 

5.4 It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to conditions 
2, 12 and 23 as amended above and s106 legal agreement heads of terms for 
the reasons and details as set out in Appendix 1 - RECOMMENDATIONS of 
the original report presented to members on the 4th September 2014 
(attached as Appendix 2 to this report). 

 

 

 

Page 143



 APPENDIX 1 – 4th September 2014 Planning Committee Minutes 

Page 144



APPENDIX 2 – Report to 4th September 2014 Planning Committee 
 

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank



 

9 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Committee -  4 September 2014 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper 
Street, N1 2UD on  4 September 2014 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Khan (Chair), Klute (Vice-Chair), R Perry (Vice-Chair), 
Chowdhury, Fletcher, Gantly, Kay, Nicholls, Picknell 
and Poyser 

Also 
Present: 

Councillor: Webbe 

 
 

Councillor Robert Khan in the Chair 
 

26 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Khan welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves. 
 

27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

28 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no declarations of substitute members. 
 

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

30 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be Item B3, B1 and B2. 
 

31 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2014 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

32 5-11 WORSHIP STREET, LONDON, EC2A 2BH (Item B1) 
Proposed use of the building within the sui generis use class, comprised of office at lower 
ground, ground, first and fifth floors and office or private education at
[...]
Item C1) 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.05 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date: 04 September 2014

Application number P2014/1103/FUL
Application type Full Planning Application
Ward Bunhill
Listed building Adajcent to LLB – 30 Tabernacle Street / 8 Epworth Street; 

Opposite LLB – 1 Bonhill Street 
Conservation area Adjacent to Bunhill Fields & Finsbury Square CA
Development Plan Context Central Activities Zone; Bunhill & Clerkenwell Key Area; 

City Fringe Opportunity Area; Employment Priority Area 
(Offices); Moorfields Archaeological Priority Area

Licensing Implications None
Site Address Zimco House, 16-28 Tabernacle Street & 10-14 Epworth 

Street, Islington, London EC2A 4LU
Proposal Refurbishment and extensions to the existing building 

comprising: demolition of existing rear two storey courtyard 
part of building including former caretaker’s flat; demolition 
of existing fourth floor plant room on Bonhill Street; 
erection of rear infill extension at ground to fourth floor 
level; erection of fourth and fifth floor level roof extension
along Bonhill Street and Tabernacle Street; recladding and 
alteration to external facades; together with internal 
reconfiguration; and change of use of the basement 
(1,778sqm) from B8 distribution warehouse to B1 office. 
The extensions would provide 2,503sqm of new B1 office 
accommodation (total 8,578sqm of B1 office floorspace)
and the provision of six new residential flats with front 
terraces at fifth floor level, comprising one x three-bedroom 
flat and five x two-bedroom flats.

Case Officer Ben Dixon
Applicant Lawnpond LLP
Agent Rolfe Judd

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT
Development Management Service
Planning and Development Division
Environment and Regeneration Department
PO Box 333
222 Upper Street
LONDON  N1 1YA

Page 153



1 RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission:

1. subject t
[...]

15. 4m

16. 5m

H
O

L
Y

W
E

L
L
 R

O
W

WORSHIP STREET

15. 7m

BLACKALL STREET

P
A

U
L

 S
T

R
E

E
T

MARK STREET

FB

LB

C
L

IF
T

O
N

 S
T

R
E

E
T

St at ion

LB

P
A

U
L

 S
T

R
E

E
T

Cycle

Hire

B
o

ro
 C

o
n

s
t 

a
n

d
 L

B
 B

d
y

C
R

St at ion

DYSART STREET

W
IL

S
O

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

Cycle

Hire

St at ion

Cycle Hire

D
e
f

16. 6m

K
IF

FE
N

 
S

TR
E

E
T

LEONARD STREET

P
L

A
C

E

Ps

Car  Park

C
L

E
R

E

PLATINA

CLERE STREET

C
R

BP

STREET

EPWORTH STREET

BONHILL STREET

Chy

WORSHIP STREET

17. 7m

T
A

B
E

R
N

A
A

C
L
E

 S
T

R
E

E
T

16. 9m
LEONARD STREET

Statue

OLIVER'S YARD

Monument

SQUARE

Bowling Green

F
IN

S
B

U
R

Y
 S

Q
U

A
R

E

FINSBURY

18. 5m

18. 5m

17. 5m

16.8m

Burial Ground

18. 6m

Bunhill Fields

C
IT

Y
 R

O
A

D

Def oe's Tomb

Bunyan's Tomb

18. 3m

18. 5m

FEATHERSTONE STREET

Playing Field

16. 6m

Cycle Hire Station

C
R

B
o
ro

 C
o
n
s
t 
a
n
d
 L

B
 B

d
y

18. 0m

M
A

L
L

O
W

 S
T

R
E

E
T

F
IN

S
B

U
R

Y
 S

Q
U

A
R

E 15. 9m

TCB

16. 6m

CHRISTOPHER STREET

XXXXXX

XX

XXXXXXXX

XXXX

XXX

XXXXXXXX

X

X

X

XXXXXXX

X XXXXXXXXXXXX XX

XX

X

X

XXXXXXXXXXXX
X

X

X

XXXXXX

X

X

XXXXXXXXX
X

XXX

XXXX XXX

X
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

 

Page 201



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	 Consideration of Planning Applications
	B1 161 - 169 Essex Road, London, N1 2SN - Full Planning Application
	P2014-3185-S73-MAP-doc

	B2 161 - 169 Essex Road, London, N1 2SN - Listed Building Consent
	P2014-3177-S19-MAP-doc

	B3 Dover Court Estate, including land to north of Queen Elizabeth Court and garages to west of and land to north and east of Threadgold House, Dove Road; garages to east of Illford House, Wall Street; Romford House Mitchison Road; land to east of Westcliff House and Ongar House, Baxter Road; land to east of Greenhills Terrace; and garages to rear of and ball court to west of Warley House, Baxter Road, I

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Committee -  20 January 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper 
Street, N1 2UD on  20 January 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Khan (Chair), Klute (Vice-Chair), R Perry (Vice-Chair), 
Chowdhury, Fletcher, Gantly, Kay, Nicholls, Picknell 
and Poyser 
 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: Wayne and Webbe 

 
 

Councillor Robert Khan in the Chair 
 

 

63 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Khan welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves. 
 

64 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

65 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no substitute members. 
 

66 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

67 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be B4, B3, B1 and B2. 
 

68 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2014 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them subject to the following 
amendment: 
That the eighth bullet point on page 3 should be amended to read “The applicants stated 
that bookings would be restricted to a maximum of parties of ten to ensure coaches would 
not need to access the site”. 
 

69 161 - 169 ESSEX ROAD, LONDON, N1 2SN - FULL PLANNING APPLICATION (Item B1) 
Application to vary the wording of condition 1 of planning permission reference P120092 
dated 30 January 2013 that granted the temporary change of use to D1 use to allow the 
building to be used as a place of worship for a maximum period of 3 years [approved for a 
maximum period of 2 years]. The amendment of condition 1 would extend the time limit for 
the temporary use of the building for a further 3 years from the date of permission. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/3185/S73) 
 



Planning Committee -  20 January 2015 
 

2 
 

In the discussion the following points were made: 

 On the Site Allocation the building had D2 use. A temporary D1 and D2 use had 
been permitted to enable the immediate occupation of the building. The intention 
was that an extension to the planning permission would give the applicant more time 
to work towards D2 use. 

 The building was in the process of being refurbished. 

 The applicant agreed to meet with the objector to discuss his concern about noise. 
 
Councillor Kay proposed a motion to amend the end hour of use to 11pm Monday to 
Thursday to encourage D2 use. This was seconded by Councillor Klute and carried. 
 
Councillor Nicholls proposed a motion to strengthen the wording of Condition 14 which 
related to external noise, to include an investigation into the noise issue raised by the 
objector, to be carried out by a suitably qualified expert who would make mitigation 
proposals. This was seconded by Councillor Klute and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives in the case 
officer’s report plus the amended and additional conditions as outlined above, the wording 
of which was delegated to officers.  
 

70 161 - 169 ESSEX ROAD, LONDON, N1 2SN - LISTED BUILDING CONSENT (Item B2) 
Application for Variation of Condition 1 (temporary consent) of listed building consent 
reference P120093 dated 30 January 2013 for listed building works relating to the 
temporary change of use to a mixed D1 (non-residential institution) and D2 (assembly and 
leisure) use for a maximum period of 3 years [approved for a maximum period of 2 years]. 
The amendment of condition 1 would extend the time limit for the temporary use of the 
building for a further 3 years from the date of permission. 
 
(Listed building consent number: P2014/3177/S19) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The building was in the process of being refurbished. 

 The importance of investment into this building due to it being on the Buildings At 
Risk register was noted and influenced the consideration of the proposals. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That listed building consent be granted subject to the conditions and informatives in the 
case officer’s report. 
 

71 DOVER COURT ESTATE, INCLUDING LAND TO NORTH OF QUEEN ELIZABETH 
COURT AND GARAGES TO WEST OF AND LAND TO NORTH AND EAST OF 
THREADGOLD HOUSE, DOVE ROAD; GARAGES TO EAST OF ILLFORD HOUSE, 
WALL STREET; ROMFORD HOUSE MITCHISON ROAD; LAND TO EAST OF 
WESTCLIFF HOUSE AND ONGAR HOUSE, BAXTER ROAD; LAND TO EAST OF 
GREENHILLS TERRACE; AND GARAGES TO REAR OF AND BALL COURT TO WEST 
OF WARLEY HOUSE, BAXTER ROAD, ISLINGTON, LONDON, N1. (Item B3) 
Demolition of an existing two-storey residential building (Romford House)(consisting of 18 
units) and 81 garages to allow for the construction of 70 new homes (27 x 1 bed, 26 x 2 
bed, 15 x 3 bed and 2 x 5 bed) across nine infill sites, consisting of the construction of a part 
three, part four storey block and a two semi-detached pair of dwellings facing Balls Pond 
Road, a two storey block between Dove Road and Balls Pond Road, alterations and 
extension to ground floor of Threadgold House to create a residential unit and community 
rooms (measuring 135.8square metres), a part two, part three storey terraced row facing 



Planning Committee -  20 January 2015 
 

3 
 

Wall Street, a part single, part three and part four storey extension to the north east corner 
of Ongar House, a four storey extension to the west elevation of Ongar House, a three 
storey terraced row replacing Romford House, a four storey block between Warley House 
and No. 53 Mitchison Road and a part single, part two storey terraced row to the rear of 
Warley House, and the provision of new green space and sports and play facilities, 
including a new ball court to the east of Greenhills Terrace, cycle storage, public realm 
improvements across the estate and the relocation of Baxter Road to the front of Romford 
House. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/3363/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 An addendum report had been circulated. It addressed proposals to retain 
highway/on-street car parking through a reduction in estate car parking spaces. 

 The 70% affordable housing would be allocated in accordance with the local lettings 
policy. Residents from the estate would be prioritised, followed by residents from the 
ward. 

 Block H was for over 55 year olds. Those who were over 55 and had been displaced 
from the development or were willing to downsize, would be prioritised. 

 Following a question about lines of sight between Block D and Ilford House, the 
planning officer advised that there was a lighting strategy in place, the route was 
well used and rear windows would overlook the route so there would be naturral 
surveillance. 

 Following concern from a resident, the planning officer confirmed that notification 
letters had been sent out, site notices had been displayed and all statutory 
requirements had been met. 

 Following concern about noise emission from the ball court, the planning officer 
advised that Condition 25 required a ball court noise management plan to be 
submitted and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  

 
Councillor Poyser proposed a motion to amend the closing time of the ball court to 8pm. 
This was seconded by Councillor Picknell and carried. 
 
Councillor Rupert Perry proposed a motion to condition that the ball court be locked at 8pm 
and that the ball court be managed to ensure it was not used after this time. This was 
seconded by Councillor Klute and carried. 
 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion to condition that the floodlights be shielded. This was 
seconded by Councillor Picknell and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to a Directors’ Agreement between Housing 
and Adult Social Services and Environment and Regeneration to secure the planning 
obligations outlined in Appendix 1 of the case officer’s report as amended by the addendum 
report and the conditions and informatives in the case officer’s report plus the amended 
conditions as outlined above, the wording of which was delegated to officers. 
 

72 ZIMCO HOUSE, 16-28 TABERNACLE STREET & 10-14 EPWORTH STREET, 
ISLINGTON, LONDON EC2A 4LU (Item B4) 
Refurbishment and extensions to the existing building comprising: demolition of existing 
rear two storey courtyard part of building including former caretaker’s flat; demolition of 
existing fourth floor plant room on Bonhill Street; erection of rear infill extension at ground to 
fourth floor level; erection of fourth and fifth floor level roof extension along Bonhill Street 
and Tabernacle Street; recladding and alteration to external facades; together with internal 



Planning Committee -  20 January 2015 
 

4 
 

reconfiguration; and change of use of the basement (1,778sqm) from B8 distribution 
warehouse to B1 office. The extensions would provide 2,503sqm of new B1 office 
accommodation (total 8,578sqm of B1 office floorspace) and the provision of six new 
residential flats with front terraces at fifth floor level, comprising one x three-bedroom flat 
and five x two-bedroom flats. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/1103/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Current servicing arrangements were from Bonhill Street. 

 There was a chain across the service yard. Officers were not aware of a reason why 
this chain could not be removed. 

 There was one gate for both vehicles and pedestrians proposed. This gate would be 
open between 8am and 7pm and users would open the gate with their fob outside of 
these times. 

 The traffic survey results were considered. 

 The applicant stated that the building had been designed to be as efficient as 
possible. 

 The applicant stated that the car parking space for residents’ cars was not being 
changed. Although there were nine parking spaces on the lease, the space was 
more suitable for eight cars. 

 Concern was raised that the scheme was broadly the same as the one last 
presented to the committee. 

 Concern was raised that the proposed scheme did not protect the residents who had 
particularly special needs. As a special needs group, special provision was needed 
and this was a material planning consideration. 

 
Councillor Khan proposed a motion to refuse permission as the scheme did not protect the 
residents who had special needs. This was seconded by Councillor Fletcher and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be refused for the reason outlined above, the wording of which 
was delegated to officers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee -  20 January 2015 
 

5 
 

WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS 
 
161-169 ESSEX ROAD, LONDON, N1 2SN 
MINUTE 69 
 
Amended Condition 7:  
 
CONDITION: The religious worship use and any other use taking place within the building 
(as hereby approved) shall only operate between the hours of: 
 
• 07:30 to 23:00 Mondays to Thursdays; 
• 07:30 to 23:00 on Fridays; 
• 08:00 to 23:00 Saturdays; and 
• 08:00 to 20:00 on Sundays and Public Holidays. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the proposed development does not have an adverse impact on 
neighbouring residential amenity. 
 
Amended Condition 14: 
 
CONDITION: Within 3 months of the date of this permission, a noise impact 
survey/investigation shall be carried out at the site and a report submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
The report shall include an investigation of noise transfer to adjoining properties and where 
this is found to be above acceptable levels suitable means of sound mitigation should be 
detailed that has special regard for the heritage value of the building. The noise mitigation 
measures shall be implemented within 3 months of the approval of details and maintained 
as such thereafter. 
 
No music or amplified sound emanating from the premises shall be audible at 1 metre from 
the façade of the nearest noise sensitive premises. 
 
REASON: In the interest of protecting neighbouring residential amenity whilst safeguarding 
the heritage importance of this building. 
 
 
DOVER COURT ESTATE, INCLUDING LAND TO NORTH OF QUEEN ELIZABETH 
COURT AND GARAGES TO WEST OF AND LAND TO NORTH AND EAST OF 
THREADGOLD HOUSE, DOVE ROAD; GARAGES TO EAST OF ILLFORD HOUSE, 
WALL STREET; ROMFORD HOUSE MITCHISON ROAD; LAND TO EAST OF 
WESTCLIFF HOUSE AND ONGAR HOUSE, BAXTER ROAD; LAND TO EAST OF 
GREENHILLS TERRACE; AND GARAGES TO REAR OF AND BALL COURT TO WEST 
OF WARLEY HOUSE, BAXTER ROAD, ISLINGTON, LONDON, N1. 
MINUTE 71 
 
Amended Condition 29 
 
CONDITION: The ball court and associated floodlighting hereby approved shall be operated 
during the hours of 0800 – 2000 only. The ball court shall be locked outside of these hours 
and the use of the floodlights within these hours of operation shall be controlled by a 
photocell detector and a timer switch. 
 
REASON: To protect the amenity of neighbouring occupiers adjacent to the ball court and to 
protect the wider biodiversity value of the site.   



Planning Committee -  20 January 2015 
 

6 
 

 

Amended Condition 30: 
 

CONDTION: Full details of the lighting across the site, including the floodlight to the ball 
court shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to 
the commencement of the approved development.  
 
The details shall include the location and full specification of: all lamps; light levels/spill 
lamps, floodlights (inclusive of shielding), support structures, hours of operation and 
technical details on how impacts on bat foraging will be minimised. The lighting measures 
shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details so approved, shall be installed 
prior to occupation of the development and shall be maintained as such thereafter.  
 
REASON: To ensure that any resulting general or security lighting is appropriately located, 
designed do not adversely impact neighbouring residential amenity and are appropriate to 
the overall design of the buildings as well as protecting the biodiversity value of the site. 
 
 
ZIMCO HOUSE, 16-28 TABERNACLE STREET AND 10-14 EPWORTH STREET, 
ISLINGTON, LONDON, EC2A 4LU 
 
REASON FOR REFUSAL 
The layout, design and intensity of the servicing arrangements, in combination with the 
particular needs of disabled and elderly residents (that occupy the Habinteg development at 
10-14 Epworth Street) who use the on-site car parking spaces, would lead to an 
unacceptable loss of amenity and detrimentally affect the safety and security of the 
residents using the parking area, due to pedestrian/service vehicle conflicts. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to Policies DM2.1B viii, DM2.2, DM8.1, DM8.2, DM8.4F and DM8.6 of 
Islington Development Management Policies 2013. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.40 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


